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CASB BACKGROUND 

On September 17, 1996 , Mr . Anthony Brooks II filed a complaint 
with the Division of Consumer Affairs (~CAP•) of the Florida Public 
Service Commiss ion (•Commission•) against Florida Public Utilities 
Company (•FPuc• or •company•). Mr. Brooks claimed that gas service 
to his business , Mother's Kitchen Restaurant (•Mother's Kitchen•), 
was improperly disconnected by PPUC . The following correspondence 
was provided to ~\P: 

• On September 20, 1996, CAP received a letter from Mr. Brooks 
that set forth the allegations of his complaint against FPUC 
(•initial written complaint•). 

• By letter dated September 19, 1996, FPUC responded to the 
complaint (•initial response•). 

• on November 6, 1996, CAF received by fax a letter from 
Mother's Kitchen that set forth allegations of specific rules 
violations by FPUC (•second written complaint•). 

• By letter dated November 26, 1996, FPUC reaponded to each 
specific allegation (•second response•). 

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 

7 30 AUG28 ~ 
• FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTING 



DOCKET NO. 970365-GU 
DATE: AUGUST 28, 1997 

• By letter dated November 30, 1996, Mother's Kitchen offered 
rebuttal to PPUC' s letter of November 26 ("November 30 
..&.etter") . 

An informal conference concerning the complaint was held 
February 24, 1997, (•first informal conference") and was attended 
by representatives from Mother's Kitchen (•complainants"), FPUC, 
and CAP. The coo,~lainants stated then that they sought payment 
from FPUC ~f $862.00, which included mostly amounts paid on its 
account for service received, and sanctions against the Company. 
The parties did not reach a settlement agreement at the informal 
conference. 

Staff presented its recommendation on this complaint to the 
Commission at ita May 6, 1997, agenda confer ence. The Commission 
voted to approve staff's recommendation but later voted to 
reconsider its decision when it learned that the Complainants hed 
arrived to pre•ent their ca•e. At agenda, the Complainant a 
alleged, for the fir•t time in this proceeding, that they had pai d 
FPUC $500 on July 11, 1996, as a security deposit for a new account 
for Mother's Kitchen. The Commis•ion deferred its decision to 
allow staff additional time to investigate this new allegation. 
The Commission also requested that staff further investigate the 
circumstances surrounding FPUC's refusal to reconnect service to 
Mother's Kitchen on September 13, 1996. 

At the Commission's direction, staff from CAP, the Division of 
Electric and Gas, and the Division of Legal Services, conducted an 
informal meeting with the COTDplainants and PPUC in Orlando, 
Florida, on July 7, 1997, (•second informal conference") for the 
purpose of obtaining additional information and to diocuss the 
possibility of settlement. The parties did not reach a settlement 
agreement. The Complainants now seek payment of $1, 072.72 and 
sanctions against the Company. 

Mother's Kitchen Ltd. ("MKL•) is a partnership betwee n Mr. 
Alfred Byrd, Ms. Daniele M. Dow, Mr. Eddie Hodges, and Mr. Arthur 
Brooks. Mr. Anthony Brooks II represents the partnership interest 
o f his wife, Daniele M. Dow. The partnership was created for the 
purpose of operating Mother's Kitchen. 

According to its records, PPUC received on March 21, 1996, a 
deposit of $200 .00 to establish an account for Mother's Kitchen. 
On March 22, 1996, PPUC commenced service for the account in the 
name of Alfred Byrd, d/b/a Mother's Kitchen. At no time was the 
account listed in any other manner. 
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During the term of Mother's Kitchen's account with FPUC, a 
dispt!te arose between Mr. Alfred Byrd and his partners. This 
dispute concerned, in part, control over the account. The 
Complainants allege that PPUC improperly established the account in 
Mr. Byrd's name. (Although Mr. Byrd allegeoly did not participate 
in the day-to-day operations of Mother'• Kitchen after July 11, 
1 996, he remained a partner. The complaining partners -- all of 
the partners except Mr. Byrd are simply referred to as 
•complainants• in this recommendation . ) 

During the months of June, July, and August, 1996, the 
Mother's Kitchen account accrued past due balances for gas service. 
In each of those months, Mother's Kitchen made last minute payments 
t o avoid discontinuance of service. 

On September 12, 1996, PPUC discontinued service to Mother's 
Kitchen due to nonpayment of past due amounts for service received. 
Payments ot $230.04 for past due amounts and $31.00 for a reconnect 
fee were made later that day by the Complainants, and PPUC 
scheduled reconnect ion for the following morning. Early the 
following morning, Mr. Byrd requested that PPUC disconnect service 
to Mother's Kitchen. The gas service was not reconnected that day. 
The Complainant• allege that FPUC improperly disconnected, or 
fai l ed to reconnect, gas service to Mother's Kitchen. 

Staff has prepared a detailed billing and payment history of 
the accounL based on the documentation received from the parties. 
This account history is attached as Attachment A. 

Because the Commission voted to reconsider its initial 
decision, this recommendation includes discussion of 311 issues 
anal yzed in staff's original recommendation . This r ecommendation 
presents an expanded analysis of the new allegations raised and 
other matters with which the Commission was concerned at the May 6, 
1 997, agenda cvnference. 
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ISSUB l : Did PPUC administer the Mother's Kitchen account in 
compl : ance with all applicable statutes and Commission rules 
concern~~g establishment of service and customer deposits? 

RBCOfiiBRDATIOI: Yes. FPUC properly estat-lished service in the 
name of Alfred Byrd, d/b/a Mother's Kitchen, and managed the 
deposit for the Mother' s Kitchen a~count in compliance with 
Commission rules concerning customer deposits . PPUC should not be 
required to provide a refund of all or any part of the d~posi t made 
on t he Mother's Kitchen account . In addition, no member of the 
Mother's Kitchen Ltd. partnership made a deposit of $500 at any 
time to establish a new account. 

STAFf ANALXBIS: The Complainants allege that the Mother's 
Ki tchen account was inappropriately established in the name of 
Alfred Byrd. The Complainants cite Rule 25 - 7.083 (4) (a), which 
provides that •[e]acb utility having on hand deposits from 
customers shall keep records to show the name of each 
customer making the deposit.• Throughout its written complaints, 
the Complainants asserted that Mr. Anthony Brooks, in the presence 
of Mr. George Byrd, Mr. Leonard Brooks, and Mr. Alfred Byrd, 
presented to FPUC a security deposit of $200 to establish gas 
service for Mother's Kitchen. The Complainants further asserted 
that they presented to PPUC, with the deposit, a Department of 
Revenue license naming Alfred Byrd, Eddie Hodges, and Daniele Dow­
Brooks as ~wners of Mother's Kitchen . The Complainants claimed 
that Mr. Alfred Byrd was left by the others to obtain a receipt for 
the deposit, and, at that time, PPUC inappropriately placed his 
name on the receipt as the customer-of-record . Tre Complainants 
seek a full refund of this deposit. 

The Complainants later gave statements that contradicted their 
writ ten complaints. Mr. Anthony Brooks stated at the second 
informal conference that he and Mr. Harry Johnson accompanied Mr. 
Byrd to FPUC's office and left Mr. Byrd there with $200 to use as 
a security deposit for gas service. 

FPUC consistently maintains that on March 21, 1996, a cash 
deposit was made in person by Mr. Byrd alone. FPUC asserts that it 
was provided no documentation showing the organization of Mother's 
Kitchen or the involvement in the business of individuals other 
than Mr. Byrd at any time before discontinuance of service on 
Septembe r 13, 1996. 

Concerning the establishment of this account, staff recommends 
t hat the Commission find that PPUC acted i n compliance with all 
applicable statutes and Commission rules concerning establishment 
of service and customer deposits. Staff bel ieves that the deposit 
receipt on file with PPUC is the best evidence of who established 
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the account . The deposit receipt for this account indicates that 
the account was establ i s hed in the name of Alfred Byrd d/b/a 
Mother's Kitchen. (Copies of the deposit receipt and a work order 
{or connection of service at Mother's Kitchen, signed by Mr. Byrd, 
are attached hereto as Attachments Band C.) 

Further, PPUC should not be required to provide a refund of 
all or any part of the deposit made on t he Mot her 's Kitchen 
account . As noted on the attached account history, t he deposit was 
properly applied toward an outstanding balance of $310 . 75 on 
September 19, 1996, leaving an unpaid balance of $110.75 . (After 
a subsequent payment by Mr . Byrd, the current account balance is 
$88.00.) 

As previously stated, the Complainants alleged at the May 6, 
1997, agenda conference, that they paid PPUC $500 on July 11, 1996, 
as a security deposit for a new account for Mother's Kitchen . The 
Complainants claimed that they made a $524 payment on July 11, 
1996, $500 of which was intended as a deposit for a new account and 
$24 of .rhich was intended to cover a charge for service to a 
restaurant appliance . Mr. Anthony Brooks stated that FPUC provided 
hi m a receipt for this payment but that the r eceipt did not 
indicate it was a deposit receipt. FPUC r esponded by claiming that 
they have no record of a $524 payment made on the Mother's Kitchen 
account a t any time. 

After investigating t his allegation, staff can only conclude 
that a $524 payment or $500 security deposit was not made by t he 
Complainants to PPUC on July 11, 1996. FPUC' s records do not 
indicate any such payment or deposit, and the Complainants have not 
produced a canceled check or the receipt t he y allegedly possess as 
proof of this payment . In addition, no evidence exists to indicate 
that Mother's Kitchen owed $24 on July 11, 1996, for service to a 
restaurant appliance. 

Since the May 6~ 1997, agenda conference, the Complainants 
have alleged that they paid a $500 security deposit in AuQUSt 1996, 
rather than July. At the second informal conference, Mr. Anthony 
Brooks insisted that he paid $521.72 on August 28, 1996, $500 of 
which was intended as a deposit for a new account and $21.72 of 
which was intended to cover a service charge on the account. Mr . 
Brooks stated that PPUC provided him a receipt for this payment but 
that the receipt did not indicate it was a deposit receipt. 

FPUC's records show a $521.72 credit to the account on August 
28, 1996. FPUC maintain• that this credit consists of a $231 . 72 
cash payment (to cover a returned check and returned check charge) 
made on August 28, 1996 and a $290 cash payment (to pay arrears) 
made on August 12 , 1996. PPUC acknowledges that the $290 payment 
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• 
should have been credited to the account on August 12, 1996, when 
i t was made. FPUC clai~ .hat the payment was r~ceived late in the 
~ay and was placed in ~ne office manager's petty cash box; the 
Company then corrected this error by crediting the account at the 
time the $231.72 payment was received on August 28, 1996. 

Based on its investigation, staff can only conclude that a 
$521.72 payment or $500 security deposit was not made to FPUC on 
August 28, 1996. Despite staff's requests, the Complainants have 
not produced a canceled check or the receipt they allegedly possess 
as proof of this payment. Furthermore, at the first informal 
conference, Mr. Anthony Br ooks stated that the Complainants had , at 
one time, made a cash payment of $231.72 to FPUC to cover a 
returned check and returned check charge; this statement clearly 
supports and is consistent with FPUC' s position. Finally, no 
evidence exists to indicate that Mother's Kitchen owed a $21.72 
service charge to FPUC on August 28, 1996. Although FPUC 
admittedly mishandled the $290 payment made August 12, 1996, it 
clearly corrected its error before it was reflected in any billing 
statement or resulted in any threat of discontinuance of service. 

Staff is compelled to note that the Complainants' previous 
statements contradict the allegation that they provided a $500 
security deposit to FPOC. In an undated letter to PPUC, Mr. 
Anthony Brooks, on behalf of the partnership, wrote 

[FPOC demanded] that we pay for a bad check Mr. 
Byrd had wrote (sic) them, pay off Mr . Byrd's bill 
and then pay $500.00 additional to have the gas 
restored. Only after arguments and threats of 
legal action did they f i nally except (sic) the fact 
that they could not make us do both. Accordingly 
at their request and to prevent further loss of 
revenue did we pay for Mr. Byrd's bad check and 
bring the bill current. 

In addition, in the initial written co~olaint, Mr. Anthony Brooks 
wrote 

Diane [FPUC ' s Sanford Office Manager) stated [,) 
when we said we would open another account[,) that 
we would haye to pay $500.00 plus pay Mr. Byrd's 
bill and pay for a bad check Mr. Byrd had giyen 
tb4m. . . . [We] told them we would do one or the 
other but not both. Diane and Dino [FPUC' s 
Division Manager] then saio they would allow 
service to remain in the comp~ny'a name as it was 
if we paid for Mr· Byrd's bad check and paid on his 
b&ck bill since it W4S in Mother's Kitchen name . 
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• 
(Emphasis supplied by original author . ) These statements also 
dispel the notions that the Complainants intended any payment to be 
applied as a security deposit for a new account or were led to 
believe that any payment ~ould be so applied. 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends the Commission find 
that the Complainants did not make a deposit of $500 at any time to 
establish a new account an~, therefore, that FPUC acted in 
compliance with all applicable statutes an~ Commission rules 
concerning eatabliahment of service and customer deposits. 

IS8UB 2: Did PPUC administer the Mother's Kitchen account in 
compliance with Commission rules concerning refusal or 
discontinuance of service and other applicable Commission rules? 

RICXIIIBIQlATIOH: Yes. PPUC administered the Mother's Kitchen 
account in compliance with Commission rules concerning r e fusal or 
discontinuance of service and all other applicable Commission 
rules. PPUC should not be required to provide a refund of any 
amounts paid for service or fees on the Mother's Kitchen account. 

STAfF ADLXSIS: In its second written complaint, the 
Complainants cite five subsections of Rule 25-7.089, Florida 
Administrative Code, that were allegedly violated by FPUC . Based 
on its investigation, Staff believes that PPUC acted in compliance 
with each of the rules cited by the Complainants. FPUC should not 
be required to provide a refund of any amounts paid for ser•ice or 
fees on the Mother's Kitchen account . 

1. The Complainants allege that FPUC violated Rule 25-
7.089(2) (g), Florida Administrative Code, which provides that a 
utility may refuse or discontinue service "(f) or nonpayment of 
bills . . . only after there has been a diligent attempt to have 
the customer comply, including 5 working days' writte~ notice to 
the customer , such notice being separate and apart from any bill 
for s e rvice." 

In its second response, FPUC states that a disconnect notice 
for September 10, 1996, in the amount of $230.04 was mailed to the 
Complainants on August 30, 1996. The notice was mailed to the 
physical addresa of Mother's Kitchen Restaurant . (A copy of the 
notice is attached hereto as Attachment D. ) Payment was not made 
on the account, and service was disconnected on September 12, 1996. 

The Complainants contend they never received this notice. 
They assert that the U.S . Postal Service was rerouting mail from 
FPUC to Mr . Byrd's personal post office box because Mr. Byrd's name 
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appeared on the bill. Even if this assertion is true, FPUC cannot 
be held responsible for the actions of the U.S. Postal Service. 
Based on this evidence, Staff believes that FPUC acted in 
compliance with Rule 25-7.089(2) (g), Florida Administrative Code. 

2. The Complainants allege that FPUC violated Rule 25-
7.089(3), Florida Administrative Code, which provides that 
" (s] ervice shall be restored when cautiiJe for discontinuance has been 
s atisfactorily adjusted.• They allege that FPUC' s serviceman 
~ntentionally damaged a control knob, thereby creating a leak on 
the restaurant's stove, in order to avoid reinstati~g service on 
the account after payment of past due amounts and a reconnect fee 
as made on September 12, 1996. The Complainants allege that they 

wanted the service reeonneeted and offered to pay for any repair 
necessary to reinstate service, but FPUC's serviceman refused. 

The PPUC serviceman sent to reconnect service, Mr. Bill 
McDaniel, provided a signed statement concerning the events that 
occurred on September 12, 1996. Mr. McDaniel stated that a meter 
test on the gas line revealed a leak somewhere on the Complainants' 
side of the meter. Mr. McDaniel further stated that, after 
inspection, he discovered that the threads of an oven pilot 
adjustment screw were worn out, allowing gas to leak. Mr. McDaniel 
stated that Mr. Anthony Brooks refused his offer to attempt to 
repair the leak, so Mr. McDaniel capped and plugged the gas line to 
the range. According to Mr. McDaniel, Mr. Brooks refused to sign 
the H~zardous Condition Report and red tag prepared by Mr . 
McDaniel. (A copy of the Hazardous Condition Report is attached 
hereto as Attachment E.) Mr. McDaniel stated that the only other 
gas appliance did not appear to be leaking gas. When he returned 
to his truck, Mr . McDaniel was called by the FPUC office and told 
to turn off the meter and lock it, which he then did. 

At the second informal conference, FPUC explained its decision 
to not reconnect service to Mother's Kitchen on September 13, 1996. 
Management at FPUC's Sanford office contacted Mr. Darryl Troy, an 
FPUC vice president, to discuss the situation that morning. After 
being advised of the circumstances , Mr. Troy ordered that service 
be di sconnected for the following reasons: (1) there was a leak and 
a dangerous condition; (2) the Complainant's refused to sign the 
Hazardous Condition Report prepared by FPUC's serviceman and 
refused to authorize repair of the leak; (3) Mr. Byrd had requested 
early that morning that service on the account be terminated; and 
(4) the account had been in arrears since the due date of the first 
payment. 

Staff believes that Mr. Troy, based on the i nformation 
provided to him, made a reasonable management deci sion to refuoe to 
reconnect service to Mother's Kitc hen. First, FPUC's serviceman 
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located a gas leak, which t he Complainants refused to acknowledge 
by refusing to sign a hazardous condition report prepare1 by the 
serviceman. Rule 25-7.089(2) (h) provides t hat a utility may refuse 
or discontinue service •(w]ithout notice in the event of a 
condition known to the utility to be hazardous . • Second, the 
customer-of-record, Mr. Byrd, requested that the account be 
terminated . Staff believes that FPUC's decision to follow the 
instructions of the customer-of-record was reasonable . FPUC was 
placed in the middle of a partnership dispute and should not be 
found to have improperly refused to reconnect service under the 
circumstances. 

Staff notes two final points on this subject. First, FPUC'a 
Sanford office manager, Ms. Diane Keitt, telephoned Mr . Anthony 
Brooks on the morning of September 13, 1996, to inform him that Mr. 
Byrd had requested disconnection of service. During the 
conversation, Ms. Keitt advised Mr. Brooks that FPUC would leave 
the account on for three days to allow Mr . Brooks time to establish 
a new account. After this conversation, Mr. Troy was notif ied of 
the gas leak at Mother's Ki tchen and the Complainant's refusal to 
sign a hazardous condition report. Staff is unaware whether Ms . 
Keitt informed Mr. Troy of her offer to Mr. Brooks before Mr. Troy 
ordered the •erviceman not t o reconnect service. In any event, 
staff believes that FPUC properly refused to reconnect service 
immediately due to the presence of a gas leak and the Complainants' 
failure. to acknowledge the hazardous condition. 

Second, staff's investigation yielded no evidence to indicate 
that FPUC' s serviceman intentionally created a gas leak on an 
appliance at Mother' s Kitchen in order to avoid reconnecting 
service. Pursuant to Rule 25-7.037, Florida Administrative Code, 
gas utilities are requir ed to make a general inspection and 
adjustment of all appliances affected by a change i n character of 
service , i ncluding a change in gas pressure or any other condition 
or charact~ristic which would impair the safe and efficient use of 
the gas in the customer's appliances . Such an inspection is 
required for safety purposes after any outage or d isconnection of 
service . FPUC's serviceman stated that, while performing a safety 
inspection before reconnecting service at Mother's Kitchen on 
September 13 , 1996, he conducted a meter test which revealed the 
presence of a leak. Searching for the leak, he removed the aide 
plate of the range, recognized the odor of gas, soaped the valves 
and fitting• , and located the leaking part. Based on its 
investigation, Staff believes that the serviceman was simply 
performing his job and was not creating leaks. 

3 . The CUstomer alleges that FPUC violated Rule 25-7.089(5), 
Florida Administrative Code, which provides that "[i) n case of 
refusal to establiah service, or whenever service is discontinued, 
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the utility shall notify the applicant or customer in writing of 
tne reason for such refusal or discontinuance." 

In its second response, PPUC states that it never refused 
service to the Complainants. PPUC assert~ that Mr. Byrd requested 
service on the account be terminated on September 13, 1996. PPUC 
further asserts that the Complain~1ts did not provide the deposit 
required to establish service under a new account. 

Staff is uncertain as to what the Complainants' allegation 
relates . If, as FPOC appear s to assume, the allegation relates to 
refusal of service, Staff believes that PPUC acted in compliance 
with the Rule. After Mr . Byrd requested termination of service on 
the account on September 13, 1996, the Complainants had the 
opportunity to establish service under a new account, provided they 
pay the necessary deposit, but they chose not to do so. If the 
allegation relates to discontinuance of service for nonpayment, 
Staff believes that PPUC acted in compliance with the Rule for 
reasons stated previously. If the allegation relates to 
discontinuance of service at the request of Mr . Byrd, the Rule is 
inapplicable. When a customer voluntarily requests discontinuance 
of service from a utility, the utility is not required to notify 
that customer of the discontinuance. Rule 25-7.089(5), Florida 
Administrative Code, is not intended to govern voluntary 
disconnections. 

4. The Complainants allege that PPUC violated Rule 25-
7.089(6) (a), Florida Administrative Code. Rule 25-7.089(6) lists 
grounds which do not constitute sufficient c use for refusal or 
discontinuance of service to an applicant or customer. 
Subparagraph (a) of the Rule provides that one of those grounds is 
•[d)elinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the 
premises unless the current applicant or customer occupied the 
premises at the time the delinquency occurred and the previous 
customer continues to occupy the premises and such previous 
customer will receive benefit from such service." 

In its second response, FPUC states that the Complainants were 
not refused service because of the delinquency of a previous 
tenant. FPUC notes that the account was not delinquent on 
September 13, 1996, when Mr. Byrd requested termination. FPUC also 
notes that Mr. Byrd was the •current tenant• through September 13, 
1996. 

Staff believes that Rule 25-7.089(6) (a), 
Administrative Code, is inapplicable to this situation. 
was the customer-of-record and •current occupant" 
inception of the Mother's Kitchen account until he 

- 10 -

Florida 
Mr. Byrd 

from the 
requl!lsted 



DOCKET NO. 970365-GU 
DATE: AUGUST 28, 1997 

disconnection on September 13, 1996. The Complai. a:1ts never opened 
an account separate from the original Mother's A~tchen account. 

At the first informal conference, Mr . Anthony Brooks stated 
that he paid FPUC $160 toward the acc.,unt balance on July 11, 1996. 
At that time, according to Mr . Brooks, a new account should have 
been initiated in the Complaina~ta' names. Clearly, however, FPUC 
is not restricted to accept payment on an account only from the 
account's customer-of-record. If an individual other than Mr. Byrd 
made payments on the Mother's Kitchen account, a new account would 
not automatically be opened for that individual, nor would that 
individual automatically become the customer-of-record. 

5. The Complainants allege that FPUC violated Rule 
25-7.089(6) (e), Florida Administrative Code. This Rule states that 
one of the grounds which does not constitute sufficient cause for 
refusal or discontinuance of service is •[f)ailure to pay the bill 
of another customer aa guarantor thereof.• In its second r esponse, 
FPUC notes that Mr. Byrd was the customer-of-record and the account 
was not delinquent on September 13, 1996. 

Staff believes that Rule 25-7.089(6) (e), Florida 
Administrative Code, is inapplicable to this situation. Mr. Byrd 
was the customer-of-record on this account from inception until 
termination. There is no factual allegation and no evidence tr3t 
the Complainants were guarantors of the Mother's Kitchen account. 

6. Staff notes that the Complainants also allege t ha t FPUC 
violated Rule 25 - 7.048, Florida Administrat i ve Code, concern~ng 
continuity of service. This Rule concerns unplanned service 
interruptions, not the type of planned discontinuance of service at 
issue in this docket. Staff believes that this Rule is 
inapplicable to this situation. 
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ISSQB 3 : Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RBOUMMBNDATIQI : Yes . If no person whose substantia l interests 
are affected by the Commission's proposed agency ac t i on files a 
protest within 21 days of the order, this docket should be closed. 

STAPP AIIALXSIS: If no person whose substant ial inLerests a r e 
a f fected by the OOmmiaaion's proposed agency action files a request 
for a hearing within 21 days of the order, no further action wi ll 
be r equired and this docket should be closed. 
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Account Summary 

MAR. 21, 1DSI8 1200.00 

APR 8, 1- $48.32 187.32 

MAY 8 , 1asle S'm.75 s:JJ17Jf1 

MAY23, 1asle 11150.00 

JUN . 

W7.32 

157J17 

1147.07 

1147.07 3, 1888 
.--------+----~----~~----;-----~-----i 

JUN. 4.1. 1147.07 

JUN. 7, 181)6 $244.05 $381 .1'2 $381.72 

JUN 7, 181116 1170.00 1681.72 

JUN 11 1888 1170.00 1»1 72 

JUL 3, 1IIQIS 1381 .72 

JUL 8, 1IIQIS $2e5JS4 se57.38 1857.38 

JUL 11 , 111516 11 8000 MJ7.3e 

JUL. 15 , 1888 1577.38 

JUL 24, 18SI6 $211.72 S31U 4 

AUG 2.11iM16 S31U4 

AUG 7, 1888 $22440 154004 $540.04 

AUG 8, 11iM16 1231.72 mue 
AUG 12, 19Qe 1.211000 $771.78 

AUG 28.1. 1231 .72 1250.04 

SEP. 3, 1IIQIS 

SEP. 8 , 1- $221 25 $471.28 

SEP 12, 1-

SEP 12, 1888 S281 .04 

SEP 18, 11iM16 GIOOO 

SEP 18, 11i188 1100.50 111025 

Account Recap 

Tatll Balo for O..lJIIOI St ,JS2.51 

Tatll SeMce a.rg. 181.00 

Tatlf ,.._ ... hi!~ 8er* aU3U1 

a.llnce Out 18800 
11 

8eMce cell ,.,... by FPU. 

,,. --~!' ,.,•,...,:.!.... ' • ,, > I • 

' .. ,·. - , !._, , 

712M18 c:Nck ~'~turned for $211 .72 end S20 NSF dwge 
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DOCKET NO. 970365-GU 
DATE: AUGUS~ 28 , 1997 

ATTACHMENT C 

FLORIDA"'PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~ 

· · JOI·WORK CONflACf 
J• I • 

f 

15 

j . 
... . · .. . t .. . .. .. . 

i 

J 

J . 
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DOCKP.~ NO. 970365-GU 
DATE: ACGUST 28, 1997 

• ATTACHMENT D 

- - ·- --·--- ._.....---- .,....,_ .._._.---· .. ---- --- - ·----- ----· 
R.ORIDA PUI.C unuM ~ 

&l' ~t S T 6THe ST. 
SA~f~F.~• FL J2771 
TEL~OH~h£ 4C1 lll-t7)~ 

TURN-OFF DATE ~s"'' te, 1,,, 
04TI Ofi'THIS HOne£: 6/ l C I• 6 

Ac..FAEO IYAO 
OIA ~OTH!~S •1TCM£N 
174~ AIRPO~T b~VO 

. I I SA"CFOAD ,L Jll7l 

••~ <:~Sf A~Eg"~AN¥ .AW"l~J• 

_,Y~£~f WITH A 860 CHECK wiLl •EIUlf IN fUlN-O~f •tTMOUT FUaTH£A ~ti'E 

co:;;:·r-zi':~ ( ,;:.o4 I *:oe -:oo I ·:oe ) 

.• •. 

,. 16 

• 

1 
11 
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DOCKET NO. 970l65-GO 
D~~F : AUGUST 28 , 1997 

ATTACHMENT E 

-
P - .AIDA PUJLIC U2'1&.J'l'JKJ CCIO :Y 

lt£POA'l OP ISA!UDOUS COifDlTIOH Olt COAIUI~C'TlVE ACT101f AEOUlltED 

. 
f 1. 'J'enaot a , .... _________________________ Phon• • --------------------

Addu.. ~ 

I 

f 
~ 

t . 
i . 
! . 
: 
t. 

! 
i 
: . 
' J 
' 
I 

• • i 
I . 

• 4 
• 
I 

i' . 
1 

I. 

:5~1ft.n~ rR:t_n•; lro_:_: ___ .:_: ___ : 

~eok~opdate lt. .. a 

~ t'e coodi tion de•cr!bed below p~e•eot• an l~.ctiate baaard •• 

detin~ bJ tbe 1t'2 .cS1ttoa of tbe "•f1oaal Fuel Oa• eode and the lttl 

editioo of the lo~thern JufJdiat Code :Con,re••' ltandard O•• Code. 'J'he 

9at ••r•lce bad to be 4i•oonneote4 to : tb• affected •••11ance(•) or to 

)'our wod41eft!•· ~o .•H•iaate a po\eDUfl luaaac-cl. 

~~- Ybe oon4ltioa de•orlbed below ~ecuic-•• oorr•ctiv• aotlon be 

t•ken to ooMplJ wi\h th• •rovi•iOD8 fl tho ltt2 ·edltton of 'b• 
••t1onal Puol O•• Co4e and the lttl edition of the l~uthetn l~ildlno 

Code Convc-•••' •taAcfaccl o .. Co4e. fte tU 1enioe ha• been l ett ea 

but action auat ~· taken, v1&blD JQ 4AJI, te ootreot the defic!enoi•• 

lieted beJev o~ ••rvtoe te the atieoted ap•licnce(l) will b~ 

dilcontin~ed. If correot1•• aotien oannot be ••rifled, rour ••• 

••r•ioe will be tucne4 off at tbe .. tee and locked uutil aueh ti .. 

that tbe oorr ootiv• aottoa can be ••rifie4. 

Wa real i ae tbat your appliance .. , bave operat~ iD it• pr•aant 

eoAdi ti~D for DaQy r••r• vlthout •robt.-. . •owevor, to ln•~r• 7our aafet7, 

ve cecotniae it i• our relpoD•ib111tr to aotifr Jou 1o vritioe and take 

appropriate action vhen a haaardoua or potontiallr baaardoua ooodit1on 

od•t•· 
~l or1cta P~llc Vti lttie• C~&DJ doe1 n•t porfora Mit'' llDe 

c-elate4 plumbing, ••ntint or relief valve repaira. Me a utv••t rou oontaot · 

a •lumbiDt or roofin9 ooatraotor if rou act in ae .. of tbia tJpe of repair. 

Jf JOU nno4 addititA&l a1111taaoe , ,tea1e oontaot OUC local laltl Offiot 

at '3.l,A· tfL2...,. and a lalea aepre••ntaU•• rill endeavor to a1aht ~ou 

•• auch •• po1dble.. • . 

tl•••• oootact PJoricla tvbllo Vtllit1e• C~aDJ vb•n tbe 

oondlUon hu l»ee.n oorl'ooted. ltr•loo Yl.Jl h r .. torod oc t.be oorcecU•e 

aotion ••rifl.ct to •r•v~nt tbe .aDtc•••~r.r ~Dterr~tloa ~ouc ••r•lco. 

11. _tfev aocoat ____lttlao ... ct or ·~ :"rl.l~pa,_....6at•Uav~iuee 
•••Uano• 4«. 1!-1£ . NrO ,.U.£"C.-!!l.A/ Model IUJ;J._•AI! · 

~aozi,Up~fyon41Uea ~ Y!oJaU~ b~n ~ cew' Wet £-e7~ 
~ ~ £. ~I ~~ "'fAr" J!!t._ -

- ·- ~ - ~ ,___ .,., .. , 17 




